

No. 07-5050

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

Mid-Continent Casualty Company,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

General Reinsurance Corporation,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
Northern District of Oklahoma
CASE 06CV 475 CVE-PJC
The Honorable Claire V. Eagen, District Judge

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
REINSURANCE ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT – APPELLANT**

Tracey W. Laws, Esq.
Kimberly M. Welsh, Esq.
Reinsurance Association of America
1301 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W., #900
Washington, D.C. 20004
Tel. 202-638-3690
Fax. 202-638-0936
laws@reinsurance.org
welsh@reinsurance.org

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*,
Reinsurance Association of America

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

AMICUS CURIAE REINSURANCE ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA’S
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT viii

I. **PRELIMINARY STATEMENT**..... 1

II. **THE PURPOSE OF REINSURANCE**3

III. **ARBITRATION IS IMPORTANT TO REINSURANCE**4

IV. **OPERATION OF OKLAHOMA’S REVISED UNIFORM
ARBITRATION ACT SHOULD NOT INVALIDATE ARBITRATION
BETWEEN INSURERS AND REINSURERS**8

V. **THE DISTRICT COURT’S DECISION IGNORES REINSURERS’
FEDERALLY PROTECTED RIGHT TO ARBITRATION**..... 12

 A. **Denial of Arbitration Rights is Contrary to Important Federal Interests**...12

 B. **There is No “Reverse Preemption” Under the McCarran-Ferguson Act.**16

VI. **CONCLUSION**.....21

Certificate of Compliance.....22

Certificate of Digital Submissions23

Certification Of Filing and Service24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995)	12, 17
<i>Cannon v. Lane</i> , 867 P.2d 1235 (Okla. 1993)	18
<i>Doctor's Assocs. v. Cassarotto</i> , 517 U.S. 681 (1996)	17
<i>Fontenot v. Marquette Cas. Co.</i> , 247 So. 2d 572 (La. 1971)	4
<i>In the Matter of the Liquidation of Union Indemnity Ins. Co. v. American Centennial Ins. Co.</i> , 521 N.Y.S.2d 617 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1987)	7
<i>Little v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 705 A.2d 538 (Vt. 1997).....	19, 20
<i>MacDonald v. Aetna Indemnity</i> , 92 A. 154 (Conn. 1914).....	5
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem'l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983)	17
<i>Mutual Reinsurance Bureau v. Great Plains Mutual Ins. Co.</i> , 969 F.2d 931 (10th Cir. 1992).....	3, 19
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483 (1987)	17
<i>Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood & Conklin Mfg. Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 35 (1967)	17
<i>Prudential Lines, Inc. v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 704 F.2d 59 (2d Cir. 1983)	7, 15
<i>Quackenbush v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 517 U.S. 706 (1996)	15
<i>Rollings v. Thermodyne Indus., Inc.</i> , 910 P.2d 1030 (Okla. 1996)	18, 20
<i>Scherk v. Alberto-Culver Co.</i> , 417 U.S. 506 (1974)	14, 15, 16
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 2 (1984).....	17
<i>Stonewall Ins. Co. v. Argonaut Ins. Co.</i> , 75 F. Supp. 2d 893 (N.D. Ill. 1999).	10, 11

<i>Transit Casualty Co. v. Trenwick Reinsurance Co.</i> , 659 F. Supp. 1346 (S.D.N.Y. 1987), <i>aff'd</i> , 841 F.2d 1117 (2d Cir. 1988)	7
<i>Vera Democrazia Soc. v. Bankers Nat'l Life Ins. Co.</i> , 160 A. 767 (Dist. Ct. N.J. 1932)	11
<i>Vimar Seguros y Reaseguros, S.A. v. M/V Sky Reefer</i> , 515 U.S. 528 (1995)	14
<i>Volt Information Sciences v. Board of Trustees</i> , 489 U.S. 468, 474 (1989)	12
Statutes	
12 Okl. St. §§ 1851 - 1881 (2006) (Oklahoma Uniform Arbitration Act)	9, 10
15 U.S.C. §§ 1011 - 1015 (2007) (McCarran-Ferguson Act)	3, 18
9 U.S.C. §§ 1 - 16 (2007) (Federal Arbitration Act)	3, 12, 17
Other Authorities	
Aaron J. Polak, <i>Punitive Damages in Commercial Contract Arbitration - Still an Issue After All These Years</i> , 10 Ohio St. J. on Disp. Resol. 46 (1994)	5
James R. Olson, <i>Reinsurer's Liability to the Insolvent Reinsured</i> , 41 Notre Dame L. Rev. 13 (1965)	4
John J. McDonald Jr., <i>Reinsurance Arbitration 2001: Will the New Ways Cripple "Arbitration Clause"?</i> , 68 Def. Couns. J. 328 (2001)	6, 7
John P. McMahon, <i>Implementation of the United Nations Convention on Foreign Arbitral Award in the United States</i> , 2 J. Mar. L & Com. 735 (1971)	13
Jonathan F. Bank & Patricia Winters, <i>Reinsurance Arbitration: A U.S. Perspective</i> , 7 J. Ins. Reg. 323 (1989)	4

Leonard V. Quigley, <i>Convention on Foreign Arbitral Awards</i> , 58 A.B.A. J. 821 (1972).....	14
Michael J. Sehr et al., <i>Excess, Surplus Lines, and Reinsurance: Recent Developments</i> , Tort & Ins. Law J. 227 (1992)	6
NAIC Uniform Certificate of Authority Application, National Association of Insurance Commissioners, <i>available at</i> http://www.naic.org/industry_ucaa.htm# charts (last visited June 20, 2007)	11
Reinsurance Association of America, <i>Alien Reinsurance in the U.S. Market: 2005 Data</i> (2006).....	8
Reinsurance Association of America, <i>Glossary of Reinsurance Terms</i> (2007), <i>available at</i> http://www.reinsurance.org/i4a/pages/index.cfm?pageid=3309	3
Reinsurance Association of America, <i>Manual for the Resolution of Reinsurance Disputes</i> (2006).....	5, 6
Revised Uniform Arbitration Act (2000), Prefatory Note 1, National Conference Of Commissioners On Uniform State Laws, <i>available at</i> http://www.law.upenn.edu/bll/archives/ulc/uarba/arbitrat1213.htm	9
Revised Uniform Arbitration Act (2000), Prefatory Note 2, National Conference Of Commissioners On Uniform State Laws, <i>available at</i> http://www.law.upen.edu/bll/archives/ulc/uarba/arbitrat1213.htm	17
S. Rep. No. 536, 68th Cong., 1st Sess. 3 (1924).....	12

Stanley L. Levine, Comment, <i>United Nations Foreign Arbitral Awards Convention: United States Accession</i> , 2 Cal. W. Int'l L.J. 67 (1971).....	13, 14
Steven W. Thomas, <i>Utmost Good Faith in Reinsurance: A Tradition in Need of Adjustment</i> , 41 Duke L.J. 1548 (June 1992).	10
Susan Randall, <i>Mandatory Arbitration in Insurance Disputes: Inverse Preemption of the Federal Arbitration Act</i> , 11 Conn. Ins. L.J. 253 (2004/2005)	6
Uniform Law Commissioners, <i>A Few Facts About The Uniform Arbitration Act (2000)</i> , National Conference of Commissioners on Uniform State Laws (2002), available at http://www.nccusl.org/Update/uniformact_factsheets/uniformacts-fs-aa.asp	9
Uniform Law Commissioners, NCCUSL Drafts and Final Acts, <i>Adhesion Arbitration Agreements and the RUA</i> , The National Conference of Commissioners on Uniform State Laws (2002), available at http://www.law.upenn.edu/bll/archives/ulc/uarba/arbr0500.htm	10
Vincent J. Vitkowsky, <i>The Reinsurance Wars: A Report from the Front</i> , reprinted in <i>Reinsurance Law, Litigation and Arbitration in the United States: Articles, Papers & Speeches 1983-1991</i> (Buchalter, Nemer, Fields & Younger, 1992) (originally published in <i>Reinsurance Digest</i> , November/December 1989)	6
Treatises	
John S. Butler & Robert M. Merkin, <i>Reinsurance Law</i> (Rev. ed. 1993)	4

Kenneth Black, Jr. & Harold Skipper, Jr., <i>Life Insurance</i> (12th ed. 1994)	4
Kenneth R. Thompson, <i>Reinsurance</i> (4th ed. 1966)	3, 4
Klaus Gerathewohl et al., <i>Reinsurance Principles and Practice, Vol. I</i> (1980).....	4
R.L. Carter, <i>Reinsurance</i> (1st ed. 1979)	4, 15
Stephen Goldberg et al., <i>Dispute Resolution</i> (2d ed. 1992).....	5
